1	[Accept and Expend Grant – Implementing Ten Sobriety Checkpoints – \$91,608]
2	
3	Resolution authorizing the Chief of Police for the City & County of San Francisco's
4	Police Department to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of
5	\$91,608.00 (Ninety one thousand six hundred eight dollars) from the Federal
6	Department of Transportation through Office of Traffic Safety for the purpose of
7	implementing ten Sobriety Checkpoints in the City and County of San Francisco during
8	the period of October 1, 2009 to September 8, 2010.
9	
10	WHEREAS, The Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco desires to
11	
12	participate in the Sobriety Checkpoint program; and
13	WHEREAS, This grant will assist the SFPD in keeping citizens safe by setting up key
	driver license and sobriety DUI checkpoints during times when individuals are prone to drink
14	and drive the most in key San Francisco areas; and
15	WHEREAS, The Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco is authorized
16	on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend ongoing
17	funding for sobriety checkpoints from the Office Of Traffic Safety; and
18	WHEREAS, There will be no change to the Annual Salary Ordinance, these grant
19	funds are to be used for overtime purposes only; and
20	WHEREAS, Indirect costs are not allowed in the Sobriety Checkpoint grant program;
21	and
	WHEREAS, The duration of this mobilization grant is for one year, ending September
22	8, 2010; now be it,
23	RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco is
24	authorized on the behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to execute this Grant Award
25	within the guidelines as stipulated in the Grant Agreement; and, be it,

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waves inclusion of
2	indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it,
3	FURTHER RESOLVED, That it is agreed that any liability arising out of the
4	performance of this Grant Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the
5	responsibility of the grantee and the authorizing agency; and be it
6	FURTHER RESOLVED, That grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to
7	supplant expenditures controlled by the Board of Supervisors.
8	
9	
10	
11	Recommended:
12	George Gascón, Chief of Police
13	
14	
15	
16	APPROVED:
17	Ben Rosenfield, Controller
18	
19	
20	
21	APPROVED:
22	Gavin Newsom, Mayor
23	
24	
25	